

No. 17-11500-U

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

SHEENA YARBROUGH,

Appellant,

v.

DECATUR HOUSING AUTHORITY,

Appellee

On *en banc* review following a decision by a panel of this Court on appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Alabama, Case No. 5:15-CV-2325-AKK
Hon. Abdul K. Kallon

**EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL HOUSING LAW
PROJECT SUPPORTING APPELLANT YARBROUGH AND SEEKING
REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION BELOW**

Eric Dunn (admitted pro hac vice)
NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT
919 E. Main Street, Suite 610
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Tel. (415) 546-7000, ext. 3102
edunn@nhlp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	5
A. A Housing Choice Voucher participant has a property interest in continued assistance that a public housing agency may not terminate except in accordance with due process of law.....	5
B. The preponderance of evidence standard in PHA informal hearings.....	6
1. A minimum standard of proof is an essential component of procedural due process in connection with any deprivation....	7
2. A minimal standard of proof is particularly important in quasi-judicial proceedings, such as voucher termination hearings.....	8
C. The minimum constitutional evidentiary standard for voucher termination hearings cannot be lower than preponderance of evidence	9
1. Fact-finding based on less than a preponderance of evidence would be arbitrary.....	10
2. Final adjudications require fact-finding by at least a preponderance of evidence, even if lesser standard may apply to provisional proceedings.....	13
3. The importance of federal housing assistance to participating families and the societal interest in avoiding wrongful voucher termination require at least a preponderance standard.....	14

D. Preserving the preponderance-of-evidence standard does not require judicial review of routine factual determinations..... 18

1. 42 U.S.C. § 1983 entitles a voucher holder to seek review of voucher termination hearings for constitutional errors..... 18

2. An overreliance on hearsay evidence that violates a voucher holder’s rights of confrontation and cross-examination is a cognizable constitutional error irrespective of the evidentiary standard..... 20

Conclusion 23

Signature 23

Certificate of Compliance with Word Limit 24

Certificate of Service 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>ACLU of Fla., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	3, 7- 10, 15
<i>Basco v. Machin</i> , 514 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir.2008)	2-4, 6, 18- 22-23
<i>Blossom v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 1477 (11th Cir. 1994)	10, 13

<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	5
<i>Brown v. Fauver</i> , 819 F.2d 395 (3d Cir. 1987)	11-12
<i>Charlton v. F.T.C.</i> , 543 F.2d 903 (D.C.Cir. 1976)	12
<i>Clark v. Alexander</i> , 85 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Concrete Pipe & Products v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	11
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	7-8, 11
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Director</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	8
<i>Ely v. Mobile Housing Bd.</i> , 605 Fed.Appx. 846 (11th Cir.2015)	6
<i>Ervin v. Birmingham Housing Auth</i> , 281 Fed.Appx. 938 (11th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Goff v. Dailey</i> , 991 F.2d 1437 (8th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	3, 6-7, 13-14, 20, 22-23
<i>Grayden v. Rhodes</i> , 345 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir.2003)	19

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1967)	3, 8, 11, 14-15
<i>J.A.M. Builders, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 233 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2000)	21-22
<i>Jeffries v. Georgia Residential Finance Auth.</i> , 678 F.2d 919 (11th Cir.1982)	5
<i>Lane v. Ft. Walton Beach Housing Auth.</i> , 518 Fed. Appx. 904 (11th Cir. 2013)	6, 18- 19-20, 22
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	4, 14- 15
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997)	11
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	5
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1972)	20-23
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	3, 7- 10, 15
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981)	8-9, 23
<i>U.S. v. Florida East Coast Ry. Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 224 (1973)	9
<i>U.S. Pipe & Foundry Co. v. Webb</i> , 595 F.2d 264 (5th Cir. 1979)	21
<i>Thorpe v. Durham Housing Authority</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1967)	5

Washington v. Comm’r of Social Security,
 906 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2018) 20

Young v. Apfel,
 198 F.3d 260 (Table), 1999 WL 979240 (10th Cir. 1999) 12

Woodby v. INS,
 385 U.S. 276 (1966) 7-9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1437f(o) 3, 5

42 U.S.C. § 1437d(k) 6

42 U.S.C. § 1983 4, 18-
 19,
 22-23

Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 982.1 5

24 C.F.R. § 982.303 6

24 C.F.R. § 982.309(b) 16

24 C.F.R. § 982.555 3, 6,
 17-18

24 C.F.R. § 982.555(e) 3, 6-
 7, 14

49 Fed. Reg. 12215 (Mar. 29, 1984) 17

55 Fed. Reg. 28538 (June 19, 1990) 13, 17

U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development,
Housing Choice Voucher Prgm. Gdbk., 7420.10G (Apr. 2001) 18

Other Authorities

Bailey, Anna,
“Vouchers the Best Tool to End Homelessness,” *Housing Vouchers Work blog series* (Apr. 6, 2017) 17

Center for Budget and Policy Priorities,
Federal Rental Assistance Fact Sheet (Mar. 30, 2017) 18

Center for Budget and Policy Priorities,
Housing Vouchers Work blog series (2017) 15

Mazzara, Alicia,
“Huge Demand, Insufficient Funding for Housing Vouchers Means Long Waits,” *Housing Vouchers Work blog series* (Apr. 19, 2017) 16

Mazzara, Alicia,
“Providing Stable Housing to Low-Wage Workers,” *Housing Vouchers Work blog series* (Apr. 12, 2017) 16

National Low-Income Housing Coalition,
“The Long Wait for a Home,” *Housing Spotlight* (Fall 2016) 16
